City of Key West

Annual Budget

Fiscal Year 2016/2017

Fund: 001 General Fund
Department: 1905 Public Works
) . FY 2013/2014 | FY 2014/2015 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2016/2017 | FY 2016/2017 | FY 2016/2017
Key Object Account Description Category ]
Actuals Actuals Adopted 6 Mth Amnd | 6 Mth Actuals Dept Req CM Review CC Adopted

0011905 5191200 Regular Salaries & Wages $1,324,654 $1,532,948 $1,624,291 $1,624,291 $702,972 $1,671,526 $1,671,526 $1,671,526
0011905 5191400 Overtime $83,508 $131,633 $108,000 $108,000 $69,534 $108,000 $108,000 $108,000
0011905 5191500 Special Pay $3,060 $2,307 $3,180 $3,180 $1,054 $3,180 $3,180 $3,180
0011905 5192100 FICA Taxes $105,417 $123,845 $132,764 $132,764 $57,736 $136,377 $136,377 $136,377
0011905 5192200 Retirement Contributions $113,080 $106,473 $117,059 $117,059 $45,555 $117,299 $117,299 $117,299
0011905 5192300 Life & Health Insurance $419,136 $513,321 $580,272 $580,272 $226,322 $592,400 $592,400 $592,400
Personnel Services $2,048,854 $2,410,527 $2,565,566 $2,565,566 $1,103,173 $2,628,782 $2,628,782 $2,628,782

0011905 5193100 Professional Services $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5193400 Other Contractual Service $717,178 $727,397 $801,000 $801,000 $315,819 $838,750 $838,750 $838,750
ANNUAL BEACH CLEANING CONTRACT $780,150

ADDITIONAL BEACH CLEANING $38,000

UNIFORM RENTALS(PW & CEMETERY) $20,600

0011905 5194000 Travel & Per Diem $0 $226 $0 $0 $40 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5194100 Communications/Postage $66,419 $97,369 $108,150 $108,150 $40,584 $108,150 $114,520 $114,520
OVERNIGHT MAILING SERVICES $150

PHONE SERVICES, INCLUDING LONG DISTANCE, FOR GENERAL FUND 12 @ $6,000/ MONTH $72,000

POSTAGE FOR DELINQUENCY LETTERS - PARKING DEPT $6,370

POSTAGE FOR MAIL MACHINE 12 @ $3,000/MONTH $36,000

0011905 5194300 Utility Services $23,160 $3,349 $23,160 $23,160 $0 $277,019 $277,019 $277,019
CITY CANS (2ND PICK UP) DOWNTOWN $8,437

CITY CANS 400 $181,040

DUMPSTER 633 PALM AVE 12 @ $298.73 $3,585

PUBLIC WORKS (TRUMAN WATERFRONT) $60,797

STORMWATER $23,160

0011905 5194301 Cable and Satellite TV $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5194302 Electricity $294,844 $275,678 $297,000 $297,000 $71,201 $297,450 $297,450 $297,450
ELETRICITY ALL GENERAL FUND BUILDING $297,450

0011905 5194303 Wastewater $18,991 $19,746 $19,000 $19,000 $5,210 $20,500 $20,500 $20,500

WASTEWATER ALL GENERAL FUND BUILDINGS

$20,500




City of Key West

Annual Budget

Fiscal Year 2016/2017

Fund: 001 General Fund
Department: 1905 Public Works
. s FY 2013/2014 | FY 2014/2015 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2016/2017 | FY 2016/2017 | FY 2016/2017
Key Object Account Description Category ]
Actuals Actuals Adopted 6 Mth Amnd | 6 Mth Actuals Dept Req CM Review CC Adopted
0011905 5194304 Water $24,362 $33,447 $33,500 $33,500 $6,862 $35,500 $35,500 $35,500
WATER FOR STREET CLEANING FOR SPECIAL EVENTS $4,500
WATER- ALL GENERAL FUND BUILDINGS $31,000
0011905 5194400 Rentals & Leases $11,237 $9,239 $15,342 $15,342 $6,131 $14,742 $14,742 $14,742
COPY MACHINE LEASE 12 @ $199/MONTH $2,388
DUMPSTER RENTAL - FANTASY FEST $2,500
MAIL MACHINE 12 @ $442/MONTH $5,304
MISC EQUIPMENT RENTAL $1,500
PORTA TOILET RENTAL - FANTASY FEST $2,000
PORTA TOILET RENTAL - NEW YEARS EVE $1,050
0011905 5194500 Insurance $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5194600 Repairs and Maintenance $39,776 $49,415 $52,075 $52,075 $21,209 $45,300 $45,300 $45,300
CONCRETE $3,000
CONSTRUCTION REPAIRS $10,000
ELECTRICAL $5,100
EQUIPMENT REPAIRS $10,000
MECHANICAL(GAS EQUIPMENT REPAIR & PARTS) $4,000
MISC. REPAIRS $8,000
PAINTING $5,200
0011905 5194601 Cemetery $0 $0 $8,500 $8,500 $0 $8,900 $8,900 $8,900
ARCHIVAL REPAIR MAPS $2,000
CEMETERY REPLACEMENT PARTS $400
CONCRETE $1,500
FENCE MATERIALS/MAINTENANCE (ANNUAL PROGRAM) $4,000
ROAD MAINTENANCE $1,000
0011905 5194700 Printing & Binding $37 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5194800 Promotional Expenses $0 $0 $500 $500 $0 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5194900 Other Current Charges $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,500 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5195100 Office Supplies $215 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5195200 Operating Supplies $45,808 $36,524 $107,218 $107,218 $41,876 $132,218 $130,218 $130,218
BENCH FOR BLVD 10 @ $500 PLUS SHIPPING $5,500
EVENT WATER 3 PALLETS $900
HOLIDAY WREATHS $17,000
IGUANA CONTROL $15,000
JANITORIAL SUPPLIES $50,000
METAL CROWD CONTROL BARRICADES 50 @ $168 $8,418




City of Key West

Annual Budget

Fiscal Year 2016/2017

Fund: 001 General Fund
Department: 1905 Public Works
) . FY 2013/2014 | FY 2014/2015 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2015/2016 | FY 2016/2017 | FY 2016/2017 | FY 2016/2017
Key Object Account Description Category ]
Actuals Actuals Adopted 6 Mth Amnd | 6 Mth Actuals Dept Req CM Review CC Adopted
MOTOROLA RADIOS $4,400
SAFETY EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES $10,000
SMALL EQUIPMENT $6,000
TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT $9,000
YELLOW TRASH CANS FOR EVENTS 100 @ $40 $4,000
0011905 5195201 Fuel $0 $1,772 $0 $0 $2,628 $0 $0 $0
0011905 5195203 Cemetery $0 $0 $18,150 $18,150 $6,318 $17,550 $17,550 $17,550
BRONZE MEMORIAL MARKERS FOR CITY VAULTS (REIMBURSEABLE) $5,300
CASKET TRAYS (REIMBURSABLE) $2,750
CEMETERY REPLACEMENT COVERS $600
CEMETERY TENT $950
FUNERAL SUPPLIES $4,500
HARDWARE $250
LANDSCAPING TOOLS $500
PAINTING SUPPLIES $700
POWER TOOLS (DRILLS, WEEDEATERS, ETC) $2,000
0011905 5195400 Books-Subscrp-Membership $1,361 $797 $2,597 $2,597 $179 $2,700 $2,250 $2,250
AMERICAN PUBLIC WORKS ASSOCIATION 3 @ $250 $750
BURIALS & CONDUCTING SEARCHES $350
CDL LICENSE EXAM 3 @ $350 $1,050
MISC. BOOKS- CEMETERY $100
0011905 5195500 Training $0 $1,100 $2,620 $2,620 $0 $2,620 $2,620 $2,620
MOT TRAINING $410 EACH PERSON; PLUS T& P 2 @ $410 $820
SMALL ENGINE REPAIR COURSE ONLINE 2 @ $900 $1,800
Operating Expenditures $1,243,389 $1,256,057 $1,488,812 $1,488,812 $520,557 $1,801,399 $1,805,319 $1,805,319
0011905 5196400 Machinery & Equipment $251,631 $182,072 $157,300 $157,300 $7,304 $199,500 $199,500 $199,500
2-RIDING MOWER $16,000
53/4 TON FLATBED (731, 763, 728, 441, 707) $175,000
UTILITY VEHICLE $8,500
Capital Outlay $251,631 $182,072 $157,300 $157,300 $7,304 $199,500 $199,500 $199,500
Public Works - Total $3,543,874 $3,848,655 $4,211,678 $4,211,678 $1,631,034 $4,629,681 $4,633,601 $4,633,601




City of Key West

FY 16/17 BUDGET
Personnel Allocation

1905 PUBLIC WORKS

TOTAL:

AUTHORIZED
BUDGET

FY15/16 | FY16/17

48.75 52.75

POSITION TITLE

AUTHORIZED
BUDGET

FY15/16 | FY16/17

POSITION TITLE

AUTHORIZED
BUDGET

FY15/16 | FY16/17

FULL TIME: PART TIME:
Administrative Assistant Il 1.00 Data Entry Clerk 0.25 0.25
Cemetery Sexton 1.00 1.00 |[Maintenance Worker | 0.50 0.50
Concrete Technician | 1.00 1.00
Deputy Director - Community Services 1.00 1.00
Director - Community Services 1.00 1.00
Equipment Operator 1.00 1.00
Foreman 2.00 2.00
Heavy Equipment Operator 4.00 4.00
Janitor | 4.00 6.00
Lead Maintenance Worker 1.00 1.00
Mail Courier | 1.00 1.00
Maintenance Technician | 1.00 1.00
Maintenance Technician |l 2.00 2.00
Maintenance Worker | 24.00 26.00
Maintenance Worker Il 2.00 2.00
Superintendent Community Services 1.00 1.00
Administrative Coordinator 1.00
TOTAL FULL TIME:[ 48.00 52.00 TOTAL PART TIME: 0.75 0.75




SALARY BUDGET

FY 16/17 POSITION CONTROL

COST CENTER/
POSITION TITLE

1905 PUBLIC WORKS
ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT |
CEMETERY SEXTON
CONCRETE TECH |

DATA ENTRY/CLERK (PT)
DEPUTY DIRECTOR-COMMUNITYU SVC¢<
DIRECTOR-COMMUNITY DIRECTOR
EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
FOREMAN

FOREMAN

HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR
JANITOR |

JANITOR |

JANITOR |

JANITOR |

LEAD MAINTENANCE WORKER
MAIL COURIER |

MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN |
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN |
MAINTENANCE TECHNICIAN |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER |
MAINTENANCE WORKER | (PT)
MAINTENANCE WORKER Il
MAINTENANCE WORKER I
SUPERINTENDENT COMM SVCS

FY 15/16 FY 16/17

GRD/
STEP EMPLOYEE NAME ETEs
G 09T 1.00
G 10T 1.00
G 07T 1.00
T 00T 0.25
U UPL 1.00
U UDF 1.00
G 06T 1.00
G 15T 1.00
G 15T 1.00
G 127 1.00
G 127 1.00
G 127 1.00
G 127 1.00
G 01T 1.00
G 01T 1.00
G 01T 1.00
G 01T 1.00
G 06T 1.00
G 01T 1.00
G 08T 1.00
G 127 1.00
G 127 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
G 027 1.00
GF 02T 0.50
G 05T 1.00
G 05T 1.00
N 23N 1.00
TOTAL 48.75

Apprvd Proposed

ETEs

1.00
1.00
1.00
0.25
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
0.50
1.00
1.00
1.00

48.75

Health

Insurance  PART CTRCT  TEMP Annual
ETEs TIME COUNT COUNT @ Salary
1.00 39,384
1.00 43,024
1.00 29,297
0.00 0.25 7,800
1.00 70,040
1.00 89,301
1.00 29,883
1.00 44,016
1.00 45,984
1.00 35,682
1.00 36,262
1.00 35,682
1.00 36,287
1.00 34,117
1.00 25,778
1.00 29,000
1.00 32,153
1.00 38,097
1.00 34,117
1.00 35,394
1.00 35,682
1.00 35,682
1.00 25,272
1.00 25,272
1.00 29,870
1.00 34,277
1.00 26,551
1.00 26,030
1.00 26,551
1.00 26,551
1.00 25,272
1.00 26,551
1.00 26,942
1.00 25,272
1.00 25,272
1.00 26,551
1.00 35,141
1.00 26,551
1.00 25,272
1.00 35,141
1.00 26,551
1.00 25,272
1.00 25,272
1.00 26,551
1.00 29,870
1.00 26,030
0.00 0.50 13,276
1.00 29,576
1.00 29,576
1.00 66,181
48.00 0.00 0.50

12
FY 16/17
Salary

40,171
43,885
29,883

7,800
71,441
91,087
30,481
44,896
46,904
36,396
36,988
36,396
37,013
34,800
26,293
29,580
32,796
38,859
34,800
36,102
36,396
36,396
25,778
25,777
30,468
34,962
27,082
26,551
27,082
27,082
25,778
27,082
27,481
25,778
25,778
27,082
35,844
27,082
25,777
35,844
27,082
25,778
25,778
27,082
30,468
26,551
13,276
30,167
30,167
67,505

0.25 1,639,165 1,671,526

SS Cap (does not incl Med)
118,500 CY 2015

12 14

Over

Longevity time
0 108,000

15
Special
Pay

360
480
900

480
480

480

3,180

I 7.65% I

$12,342 | PY $12,089

21 22
FICA Retire
Medicare Contrib

2,812

2,092

0
5,001
6,376
2,134
3,143
3,283
2,548
2,589
2,548
2,591
2,436
1,841
2,071
2,296

2,436
2,527
2,548
2,548
1,804
1,804
2,133
2,447
1,896
1,859
1,896
1,896
1,804
1,896
1,924
1,804
1,804
1,896
2,509
1,896
1,804
2,509
1,896
1,804
1,804
1,896
2,133
1,859

0
2,112
2,112
4,725

136,377 117,299

23
Health

Life Ins TOTAL

592,400 2,628,783



CITY OF KEY WEST
FY 16/17 New Positions and Reclassifications Requested*

Fund

Department Community Services - Public Works

001 - 1905

* Reclass requests are required to include a completed position classification questionnaire and a completed new

or revised job description (forms are available in Human Resources).

Requested
Priority Order Total Increase/ Purpose/Justification
(Highest to Requested Position Title New or FT/ (Decrease) in (include total annual hours for PT and
lowest) (if Reclass, list new title here) Reclass PT Salary current Position Title for Reclass)*
1 Administrative Coordinator Reclass| FT |Increase Request upgrade from a 9T to 11T. The current
(1905) Administrative Assistant 2 duties performed are consistent
with those responsibilities of a Administrative Coordinator.
The Public Works administrative position provides support
for the largest division of the Community Services
Department.
2 Janitor 1 (1905) New FT $24,536 | [Request new position 01T in response to an increase in city-
owned facilities.
3 Janitor 1 (1905) $24,536 | [Request new position 01T in response to an increase in city-
New FT owned facilities.
4 Maintenance Worker 1 (1905) $25,272 | |Request new position 02T in response to increases in
New FT landscaping requirements of city owned property
5 Maintenance Worker 1 (1905) New FT $25,272 | |Request new position 02T in response to increases in

landscaping requirements of city owned property




CITY OF KEY WEST

FY 16/17 Long Term Outlook

Projected

FY Start
Year Fund/Cost Center Project Projected Cost
17/18 001-1905-519-64.00 Vacuum Sweeper $250,000
17/18 001-1905-519-64.00 Skid Steer $70,000
17/18 001-1905-519-64.00 Pressure Washer with Trailer $35,000
17/18 001-1905-519-64.00 Riding Lawn Mower $8,000
17/18 001-1905-519-64.00 3/4 Ton Pickup Truck with Flatbed (5 Each) $175,000
17/18 001-1905-519-64.00 Paint Machine Field $5,000
18/19 001-1905-519-64.00 Front End Loader $175,000
18/19 001-1905-519-64.00 Water Truck $150,000
18/19 001-1905-519-64.00 3/4 Ton Pickup Truck with Flatbed (5 Each) $175,000
18/19 001-1905-519-64.00 Paint Spraying Machine $8,000
19/20 001-1905-519-64.00 3/4 Ton Pickup Truck with Flatbed (5 Each) $175,000
19/20 001-1905-519-64.00 Vibratory Roller $150,000
20/21 001-1905-519-64.00 3/4 Ton Pickup Truck with Flatbed (5 Each) $175,000
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